
A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-1

AIRPORT AUTHORITY OF INDIA
)(

ENGINEERING WING (ELECTRICAL)

स.ं:- / पठानकोट /अिभ. – िव./ई-एनआईटी-1/2022-23 :- 25/05/2022
Ref No. : - AAI/Pathankot/Engg.-E/e-NIT-1/2022-23 Date: - 25/05/2022

ई-िनिवदा सचूना (2 बीओटी-2 ओपन िनिवदा)
NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER (2 BOT – 2 Envelope Open Tender)

( आईडी / Tender ID: -2022_AAI_116901)

ओर से सहायक (अिभ.-िव.), , िसिवल

, आदमपुर - 144103 ई-िनिवदा के से 5,24,190/- (जीएसटी

रिहत) अनुमािनत लागत के “ पठानकोट हवाई पर एयर का ” के हतेु

से मुहर बंद दर िनिवदाएं जाती है अविध
02 (दो) माह है ।
Item rate e-tenders are invited through the e-tendering CPP portal by Assistant
General Manager (Engg-Elect), AAI, Civil Enclave Adampur, Adampur - 144103 (Bid
Manager) on behalf of Chairman, A.A.I. from the eligible contractors for the work of
“Provision of Air Conditioners at Pathankot Airport.” at an estimated cost of Rs.
5,24,190/- (Excluding GST) with completion period of 03(Three) Months.

 -.आर .एल पता https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app or
www.aai.aero पर आनलाईन होगी।
ह।ै
The tendering process is online at CPP-portal URL address
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.aai.aero. Prospective Tenderers may
download and go through the tender document.

“CPP-portal”
कर अपना ‘Login ID’ एवं ‘Password’ । CPP-portal

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.aai.aero पर Login
‘ ’

)डी.एस.सी (.

‘aai.aero/tender/e-tender/help desk support’
ले सकते ह।ै



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-2

Prospective Tenderers are advised to get themselves register at CPP portal, obtain
‘Login ID’ & ‘Password’ and go through the instructions available in the Home Page
after log in to the CPP portal http://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app or
www.aai.aero. They should also obtain Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) in parallel
which is essentially required for submission of their application. The process normally
takes 03 days’ time. The tenderer may also take guidance from AAI Help Desk Support
through path aai.aero/tender/e-tender/help desk support.

िनिवदा . 1180/- (जीएसटी सिहत) नॉन है का भुगतान सीपीपी
पर भुगतान गेटवे के से ऑनलाइन करना होगा

Tender processing fee of Rs.1180.00/- (i/c GST) Non-refundable will be required to
be paid online through payment gateway on CPP portal.



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-3

1. 2 िलफाफे का अनुसूची के अनुसार पर ऑनलाईन जमा

जाएगाः -
Following 2 envelopes shall be submitted through online at CPP-portal by the
tenderer as per the following schedule:-

डाटा शीट / CRITICAL DATA SHEET

करने ितिथ / Publishing Date 25.05.2022

िनिवदा डाउनलोड/ ितिथ /Bid
Document Download / Sale Start Date

25.05.2022 from 1730 hrs.

ितिथ /Clarification Start Date 25.05.2022 from 1730 hrs.

अंितम ितिथ/Clarification End Date 01.06.2022 from 1500 hrs.

िनिवदा जमा करने ितिथ/Bid Submission Start Date 25.05.2022 from 1730 hrs.

िनिवदा जमा करने अंितम ितिथ/Bid Submission End Date 15.06.2022 upto 1730 hrs.

िनिवदा खोलने ितिथ) बोली -I/( Bid Opening Date
(Envelope-I)

17.06.2022 at 1100 hrs.

िनिवदा खोलने ितिथ) बोली -II/( Bid Opening Date
(Envelope-II)

To be intimated later
through CPP Portal.

िनिवदा (नॉन ) (सीपीपी पर भुगतान

गेटवे के से ऑनलाइन) / Tender Processing Fee (Non-

refundable, online through payment gateway on CPP
portal)

Rs. 1180/- (i/c GST) Non-
refundable. (Online only)

बयाना रािश /Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) (सीपीपी

पर भुगतान गेटवे के से ऑनलाइन) ( in the form of

online payment through payment gateway on CPP
portal)

Rs. 10484/- (Online only)

िलफाफाI - (िनिवदा , बयाना रािश, िबड और  :(

होना चािहए:
Envelope –I (Tender processing fee, EMD, Technical Bid and Pre-qualification):- shall
contain the following:



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-4

A. िनिवदा , बयाना रािश  /Tender processing fee, EMD:

i) िनिवदा  .1180/- का भुगतान सीपीपी पर भुगतान गेटवे के

से ऑनलाइन करना होगा ।
Tender Processing Fee of Rs. 1180/- to be paid online through payment gateway

on CPP portal.

ii) बयाना रािश  .10484/- का भुगतान सीपीपी पर भुगतान गेटवे के

से ऑनलाइन करना होगा ।
EMD of Rs. 10484/- to be paid online through payment gateway on CPP portal.

B. बोली शािमल : -
Technical Bid containing the following:-

i. के िनिवदा िबना गई कॉपी) ANNEXURE-I

िनिवदा के  .PR- 1पर गया ह)ै ।
Scanned copy of Unconditional Acceptance of AAI’s Tender Conditions.
(ANNEXURE-I is provided at Page-PR 1 of tender document).

ii. खाता ) पैन (और जीएसटी पंजीकरण मय जीएसटी
गई (जीएसटी PR-2 पर ANNEXURE-II के अनुसार)

Scanned copy of Permanent Account Number (PAN) and GST Registration
Number with GST declaration (GST Declaration as per Annexure-II at page PR-2 of
tender document).

iii. के लैटर हडे पर का / िडबा के संबंध ‘ घोषणा ’
) िनिवदा के ANNEXURE-III  .PR-3 के अनुसार )

Scanned copy of ‘Undertaking’ regarding Blacklisting / Debarment on Company’s
Letter Head. (Undertaking as per Annexure-III at page PR-3 of tender document).

iv. वेतन के िलए के लैटर हडे पर ‘घोषणा ’ गई (

िनिवदा के ANNEXURE-IV  .PR-4 के अनुसार)

Scanned copy of ‘Undertaking’ for Minimum wages on Company’s Letter Head.
(As per ANNEXURE-IV at Page PR-4 of tender Document).

v. िनिवदाकार के अनुसार इंजीिनयर -इन - से करके
mile stone / को करने एवं को समयाविध के भीतर समापन

के िलए और मशीनरी को तैनात करेगा । िनिवदाकार कंपनी के लेटर हडे पर
' ' कॉपी जमा करेगा। ) िनिवदा के ANNEXURE-

VIII  .PR-11 के अनुसार(



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-5

Tenderer should deploy sufficient plant and machinery as per the requirement of
work in consultation with the Engineer-in-Charge (EIC) to achieve the
milestones/targets and overall completion within the time period. Tenderer shall
submit scanned copy of ‘Undertaking’ on Company’s Letter Head. (As per
ANNEXURE-VIII at Page PR-11 of tender Document)

vi. वाली के अलावा कंपिनयाँ , के  / पावर ऑफ
कॉपी के साथ कंपनी अिधिनयम के तहत कंपनी को शािमल करने का

CIN/LLPIN/ कंपनी के का नाम तथा पावर ऑफ करने के िलए
के संबंध ।

Companies other than propriety firm shall submit, scanned copy of Authorization
Letter/Power of Attorney along with copy of Certificate of Incorporation of the
Company under Companies Act showing CIN/LLPIN/Name of Directors of the
Company & Copy of Board Resolution regarding Authority to assign Power of
Attorney.

वाली िनिवदा के अलावा संसािधत
जाती है तो  / पावर ऑफ जमा ।
Proprietary firm shall submit scanned copy of Authorization Letter/ Power of
Attorney only if the tender is processed by a person other than proprietor.

vii. मेक इन इंिडया पॉिलसी के तहत वरीयता के दावे के संबंध गई
।( िनिवदा के ANNEXURE-VI के साथ – I ,II & III  .

PR-6 से PR-9 तक के अनुसार)
Scanned copy of undertaking regarding claim for preference under Make in India
Policy. (As per Annexure-VI along with form-I, II & III at page PR-6 to PR-9 of
Tender Document).

viii. िनयम) जीएफआर  (2017 के िनयम 144) xi) के तहत के संबंध
गई ।( िनिवदा के ANNEXURE-VII  .

PR-10 के अनुसार)
Scanned copy of undertaking regarding restriction under rule 144(xi) of General
Finance Rule (GFR) 2017. (As per Annexure-VII at page PR-10 of Tender
Document).

ix. िनिवदाकार/ठेकदार ‘ -ए’ (िविधवत भरे और कर (

जाए।
The PQ Performa checklist as per Performa at ‘Annexure-A’ (duly filled & signed)
shall be submitted by tenderers.

X. Signed undertaking for performance evaluation by AAI - Annexure B
Xi. Digitally signed tender document.



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-6

C.  / का  -:
Qualifying requirements of Contractor/tenderers containing the following : -

i) िनिवदाकार/ठेकेदार के पास वैध जमा कराना होगा ।
Agency should submit valid electrical license.

ii) के पास िपछले सात ) िनिवदा जमा करने ितिथ या बढ़ाई गई ितिथ तक (के दौरान
भारत गए समान SITC of Split/Cassette/Tower/Window/VRF Air-

Conditioner units के  .2,09,676 / - के कम से कम तीन या . 2,62,095 /- के कम से

कम दो या  .4,19,352 /- का एक को जनक के जाने का

हो ।) संिवदा के चरण के /आंिशक से गए पर िवचार नही
जाएगा ,  (। कवर / िलफाफा – I

(Fee/PreQual/Technical) के िलए का अनुभव काम पूरा होने

लागत पर होगा। जीएसटी से समय के होने का अनुभव को
जीएसटी समय के बाद के अनुभव ) जीएसटी को छोड़कर (के बराबर करने के िलए
समापन रािश को 1.12 ( GST कर 12% वैट को बाहर करने के िलए (से िवभािजत

जाएगा।
Should have satisfactorily completed (Phase / Part completion of the scope of work
in a contract shall not be considered, however pre-determined phasing of the work
will be accepted) three works, each of Rs. 2,09,676 / - or two works, each of Rs.
2,62,095 /- or one work of Rs. 4,19,352 /- in single contract of similar nature of
work i.e. SITC of Split/Cassette/Tower/Window/VRF Air-Conditioner units during last
seven years ending on last date (extended date) of submission of e-Bid in India. The
experience assessment of eligibility for qualifying Cover / Envelope – I
(Fee/PreQual/Technical) shall be based on the work completion cost. The
Completion amount of experience certificates of works completed in pre GST era will
be divided by 1.12 (to exclude 12% VAT pre GST Tax) to make it as par with
experience certificates of post GST era (excluding GST).

‘‘ का 7 साधारण दर पर के काम को
बढ़ाकर लागत पर लाया जाएगा, पूरा होने ितिथ से बोली करने
अंितम ितिथ तक गणना जायगेी ।”
“The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by

enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated
from the date of completion to the last date (extended date) of submission of bid”.



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-7

iii) अनुभव के िलए ट गए , का , ितिथ,

समझौते के अनुसार पूरा होने तारीख, पूरा होने ितिथ और काम के संतोषजनक

समापन को चािहए। गैर-सरकारी / गैर-पीएसयू से अनुभव
वाले को पंजीकृत जारी के साथ

)टीडीएस ( ) कर (पर कर कटौती एक करनी चािहए, जो से

काम के नाम को करती है, कुल भुगतान के िलए और टीडीएस रािश के िखलाफ

( को यडूीआईएन जमा करने जो एक

िविधवत हो िजसके पास यडूीआईएन हो ।)

Client certificate for experience should show the nature of work done, the value of
work, date of start, date of completion as per agreement, actual date of completion
and satisfactory completion of work. Tenderers showing work experience certificate
from non-government / non-PSU organizations should submit copy of tax
deduction at sources (TDS) certificate(s) alongwith a certificate issued by registered
Chartered Accountant, clearly specifying the name of work, total payment received
against the wok and TDS amount for the work. (Tenderers have to submit UDIN
generated documents duly certified by CA and having UDIN.)

iv) बोलीदाता के पास गत तीन गए का औसतन ओवर ( अंितम
तारीख िपछले साल 31 तक होगी) . 1,57,257/- का हो । आवदने के साथ

लाभ-हािन अकाउंट तथा शीट जमा करना होगा । लगातार
तीन से घाटा चलने वाले का आवेदन नही जायेगा । ( को

यडूीआईएन जमा करने जो एक िविधवत हो
िजसके पास यडूीआईएन हो ।)

Should have annualized average financial turnover of Rs. 1,57,257/- against works
executed during last three years ending 31st March of the previous financial year. As
a proof, copy of Abridged Balance Sheet along with Profit and Loss Account
Statement of the tenderer should be submitted along with the application.
Tenderers showing continuous losses during the last three years in the balance sheet
shall be summarily rejected. (Tenderers have to submit UDIN generated documents
duly certified by CA and having UDIN.)

v) िनिवदाकार के पास 78,629/- का होने चािहए िजसे
जारी गया हो) ANNEXURE-V िनिवदा के  .PR-5

पर गया ह)ै । ( को यडूीआईएन जमा करने जो एक
िविधवत हो िजसके पास यडूीआईएन हो ।)



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-8

The tendered should have a minimum net worth of Rs 78,629/- issued by certified
Chartered Accountants. (ANNEXURE-V is provided at Page-PR 5 of tender document)
(Tenderers have to submit UDIN generated documents duly certified by CA and
having UDIN.)

vi) को यूडीआईएन जैसे शीट, , नेट

केट, तथा गैर-सरकारी के िलए पर कर कटौती) टीडीएस ( ।

िनिवदा के अनुसार सभी िजसके पास यूडीआईएन हो के
िविधवत जमा करने । यूडीआईएन के िबना गए

पर िवचार जाएगा।
Tenderers have to submit UDIN generated documents i.e. Balance sheet, Turnover
certificate, Net worth Certificate, Tax Deduction at Source (TDS) Certificates for Non-
Govt. works etc. as per NIT conditions duly certified by CA and having UDIN. The
documents submitted by bidders without UDIN shall not be entertained.

vii) मेक इन इंिडया को वरीयता / Preference to make in India

केवल -I , जैसा " खरीद नीित) मके इन इंिडया को
वरीयता(, आदशे 2017 - संशोधन 16.09.2020" के तहत गया है या
भारत सरकार, और अिधसूिचत तक संशोिधत गया
ह।ै , और िवभाग) नीित खरीद अनुभाग ( पी -

45021/2/2017- पीपी) बीई-  ( 16 िसतंबर 2020 के तहत इस िनिवदा बोली
लगाने के िलए

-I ' का एक या सेवा ह,ै िजसका सामान, सेवाएं
या खरीद के िलए , इस आदशे के तहत ' -I ' के िलए

को पूरा करता है।

: को ' -I ' के करने के
िलए ' ' 50% ह।ै

का :
क ( -I ' िलफाफा-I का दतेे एक

करेगा। और का  -VII (पजे PR- 7से PR- 10( के
तहत गया ह।ै

ख (झूठी घोषणा के मामले , बोलीदाता या उसके को कानून के तहत अनुमत
के साथ-साथ एएआई भाग लेने के िलए दो साल तक के िलए

जा सकता ह।ै
ग (एक िजसे इस आदशे के के िलए खरीद इकाई

कर गया ह,ै वह अविध के िलए भाग लेने के िलए होगा। सी (एक



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-9

िजसे इस आदेश के के िलए खरीद इकाई कर
गया है अविध के िलए भाग लेने के िलए

Only 'Class-I Local Supplier', as defined under the “Public Procurement Policy
(Preference to Make In India), order 2017- revision dated 16.09.2020” or amended
upto date, notified by Government of India, Ministry of Commerce and Industry,
Department of Promotion of Industrial & Internal Trade (Policy Procurement
Section) vide letter No. P- 45021/2/2017-PP (BE-II) dated 16th Sep 2020 shall be
eligible to bid in this tender.
'Class-I  local supplier' means a supplier or service provider, whose goods, services
or works offered for procurement, meets the minimum local content as prescribed
for 'Class-I local supplier' under this Order.
Minimum Local Content: The ‘local content’ requirement to categorize a supplier as
'Class-I Local Supplier' is minimum 50%.
Verification of local content:
a) The 'Class-I local supplier' shall submit in Envelope-I an undertaking giving the

percentage of local content. The format of undertaking and certificate are given
under Annexure- VII (page PR-7 to PR-10).

b) In case of false declarations, bidder or its successors can be debarred for up to
two years for participating in tenders of AAI along with other actions as may be
permissible under law.

c) A supplier who has been debarred by any other procuring entity for violation of
this Order shall not be eligible for participates for the duration of the
debarment.

viii) जीएफआर 2017 के िनयम 144) xi) के तहत पंजीकरण भारत सरकार के
आदशे एफ 6/18/2019- पीपीडी 23/07/2020 के आधार पर भारत के साथ

भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले दशे से बोली लगाने वाले पंजीकरण भारत,

, िवभाग) खरीद  ( िनयम) जीएफआर  (2017

के िनयम 144) xi) के तहत के संबंध संशोधन के साथ लागू होगा।

बोलीदाता इस संबंध कंपनी के लेटर हडे पर ' ' कॉपी जमा करेगा

) -VIII के अनुसार(। बोलीदाता गया वचन/ झूठा पाया

जाता है, तो िनिवदा तुरंत कर दी जाएगी और एएआई भाग

लेने पर गारंटी और / या जमा को करने और एएआई भाग लेने
सिहत कानून के अनुसार आगे कानूनी जाएगी।.

Requirement of registration under rule 144(xi) of GFR 2017 Requirement of
registration by the bidder from a country sharing land border with India based on
order No. F No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23/07/2020 of Government of India, Ministry of



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-10

Finance, Department of Expenditure (Public procurement Division) with up to date
amendments, regarding restriction under Rule 144(xi) of the General Financial Rules
(GFR) 2017 shall be applicable.
Bidder shall submit scanned copy of ‘Undertaking’ on Company’s Letter Head in this
regard (Performa given under Annexure-VIII). If Undertaking / Certificate submitted by
the bidder found to be false, his tender will be immediately terminated and further
legal action in accordance with law including forfeiting of Performance Guarantee and
/ or Security Deposit and debarring in participating in AAI tenders in future shall be
initiated.

कवर / िलफाफा -I के सभी गई , सीपीपी पर

करनी होगी । अगर िनिवदा के अनुसार डाटा शीट गये
समय तक िनिवदा एवं बयाना रािश ऑनलाइन जमा करवाने िवफल रहता है तो

िनिवदा को कर जाएगा।
Scanned copy of all the Documents of Envelope-I mentioned above shall be submitted
on the CPP portal. Tenderer, whose Tender processing fee and EMD are not deposited
online by the date & time mentioned in critical data sheet, then their tenders will be
liable to be rejected.

बयाना रािश 10484 / - का भुगतान सीपीपी पर कराए गए एसबीआई

गेटवे के से ऑनलाइन जाएगा । समय से पहले ईएमडी जमा करने िवफल
रहने वाले को कर जाएगा। खुद को यह
करेगा EMD जमा करने से संबंिधत ऑनलाइन लेनदने िनयत तारीख से पहले

पूरा हो जाए।
EMD of the value of Rs. 10484/- shall be paid by way of online payment through SBI
payment gateway provided at the CPP Portal itself. The tenderer who fails to submit
the EMD before the stipulated time shall be rejected outright. Tenderers shall ensure
himself the online transaction regarding EMD submission shall be completed
successfully before due date.

नोट : नकद / िडमांड या ईएमडी को जाएगा।
यह भी नोट िनिवदा के दौरान भी से

करने या को आरटीजीइस / एनईएफटी के
के से ईएमडी जमा करने का कोई करने ह।ै

भी को बोिलयां खोलने से पहले भी को
करने के िलए भी एएआई को  / अनुबंध करने होती
ह।ै

Note: EMD in the form of cash / Demand Draft or any other form shall not be accepted.
Tenderers shall also note that they are not required to contact any AAI employee



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-11

or submit any documentary evidence of submission of EMD via Bank Transfer in
the form of RTGS/ NEFT to any AAI employee during the process of the tender. In
no scenario the Tenderers are required to submit/contact any AAI employee for
physical submission of any documents before opening of the bids.

EMD वापसी : मोड) आर टी जी एस/एन ई एफ टी (के से असफल
ईएमडी वापसी केवल उसी मोड के से ऑनलाइन लौटाई जाएगी तथा

यह िनिवदा को करते समय करवाए गए अकाउंट के ही
वापस जाएगी । ऐसे जो / पर पाए , को

िनिवदा के होने के 07 के भीतर ही ईएमडी दे दी जाएगी। ऐसे सभी
बोली खोली गई ह,ै एल  -1 के अलावा ईएमडी वापसी

बोली बोली खुलने के 07 के भीतर हो जायेगी।
Refund of EMD: EMD to unsuccessful tenderers received thorough bank transfer mode

(RTGS/NEFT) shall be refunded online through the same mode only and it shall be
refunded in the Bank Account whose details are provided on the portal at the time
of submission of the tender. The refund of EMD to bidder who fail to qualify the
eligibility / technical stage shall be initiated automatically within 07 days of their
rejection. For all bidders who qualify and their financial bids are opened the refund
of EMD of all vendors except L-1 shall be processed within 07 days of opening of
the financial bid.

िलफाफा CCP Portal  -:II -के ई -बोली
Envelope  –II : - The Financial e-Bid through CPP portal.

सभी को गए जाएगा और
। िनिवदा के साथ Price Bid को Standard BOQ के

गया ह,ै तो उसे डाउनोड करना है और सभी बोलीदाताओ भरना है। को

BOQफाइल डाउनलोड करके, इसे खोलने और अपने संबंिधत और िववरण

)जैसे बोलीदाता का नाम (के साथ रंगीन)  ( को पूरा करना है । कोई
भी को जाना चािहए। एक बार िववरण पूरा हो जाने पर,

बोलीदाता को इसे िबना फाइल का नाम बदले करना होगा और इसे ऑनलाइन जमा करना
होगा । बोलीदाता BOQ फाइल को संशोिधत गया ह,ै तो बोली को कर

जाएगा ।
All rates shall be quoted in the format provided and no other format is acceptable. If
the price bid has been given as a standard BOQ format with the tender document,
then the same is to be downloaded and to be filled by all the tenderers. Tenderers
are required to download the BOQ file, open it and complete the blue coloured
(unprotected) cells with their respective financial quotes and other details (such as
name of the tenderers). No other cells should be change. Once the details have been



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-12

completed, the tenderer should save it and submit it online, without changing the
filename. If the BOQ file is found to be modified by the tenderer, the bid will be
rejected.

2. िबड जमा करना / Bid Submission :-
केवल सीपीपी https://etenders.gov.in/eproucure/app पर ही अपने

आवदने ।
िनिवदाकार/ठेकेदार को सलाह दी जाती है िनिवदाएं ओनलाइन जमा करने के िलए िनिवदा

गए का पालन । िनिवदाएं के िलए िडमांड के
तथा बयाना रािश के िलए िडमांड के के साथ गए
का िडिजटल से फाइल अपलोड करना ह।ै बोली को

100 डीपीआई के साथ काले और सफेद से जा सकता है जो गए
के आकार को कम करने मदद करता ह।ै

ऊपर बताये गये के अलावा पर आवेदन अपलोड करने पर तथा के
पर िवचार जायेगा।

The tenderer shall submit their application only at CPP Portal:
https://etenders.gov.in/eproucure/app. Tenderer /Contractor are advised to follow
the instruction provided in the tender document for online submission of bids.
Tenders are required to upload the digitally signed file of scanned documents as per
Para 2. Bid documents may be scanned with 100 dpi with black and white option
which helps in reducing size of the scanned document.
Uploading of application in location other than specified above shall not be
considered. Hard copy of application shall not be entertained.

3. एक से अिधक िनिवदाएं एक िनिवदाकार या जाएगी िजनके
आपस संबंध  . भी िपता और उसके बेटे या करीबी

िजसमे आपस संबंध  )i.e . एक या अिधक  / सामान
ह ै(को उसी अनुबंध के िलए िनिवदा डालने के िलए अलग के अनुमित दी
जाएगी । इस का को के िलए होगा ।
Not more than one tender shall be submitted by one tenderer or tenderers having
business relationship. Under no circumstances will father and his son(s) or other close
relations who have business relationship with one another (i.e. when one or more
partner(s)/director(s) are common) be allowed to tender for the same contract as
separate competitors. A breach of this condition will render the tenders of both
parties liable to rejection.

4. ) CPPP) वेबसाइट http://etenders.gov.in/eproc/app, से

िनिवदा डाउनलोड करने वाले को भी तरीके से डाउनलोड बोली



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-13

एवं िनिवदा को छेड़छाड़ / संशोिधत करना चािहए । भी तरह से छेड़छाड़ /
संशोधन पाया जाता ह ै ,तो का को पूरी तरह से कर जाएगा तथा
िनिवदाकार को एएआई के साथ करने पर लगाया जा सकता ह।ै
Tenderer who has downloaded the tender from Central Public Procurement Portal
(CPPP) website http://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app, shall not tamper/modify the
tender form including downloaded price bid template in any manner. In case if the
same is found to be tampered / modified in any manner, tender will be completely
rejected and tenderer is liable to be banned from doing business with AAI.

5. को खोलने इस होगी / Bids Opening Process is as below :-

िलफाफाI - (िनिवदा , बयाना रािश, िबड और ( िलफाफाI-

िजसमे पैरा 2)A( ,)B( एवं )C( के ) िनिवदाकार ने अपलोड  (है को
CRITICAL DATA SHEET गये ितिथ तथा समय के अनुसार खोला जाएगा
Envelope –I (Tender processing fee, EMD, Technical Bid and Pre-qualification):
Envelope-I  containing  documents  as  per  para  2  (A),  (B)  and  (C)  (uploaded  by
the tenderers) shall be opened on date & time mentioned in CRITICAL DATA SHEET.

बोलीदाता के पास के िबड से संबंिधत कोई सवाल है तो वे सीपीपी पर
‘Seek Clarification’ मांग सकते है । इस संबंध संचार का कोई पर

िवचार जाएगा ।
If the bidder has any query related to the Bid Document of the work, they should use
‘Seek Clarification’ on CPP portal to seek clarifications. No other means of
communication in this regards shall be entertained.

बोली लगाने वाले के िलफाफा-I के जमा गये भी
होगी तो “CPP Portal ” इसे मुहयैा करने के िलए कहा जाएगा ।

को के समय सीमा अपलोड करना होगा ,
िवफल होने पर यह माना जाएगा बोली लगाने वाले के पास जमा करने के िलए कुछ भी है
और तदनुसार बोली का जाएगा।
If any clarification is needed from the tenderer about the deficiency in his uploaded
documents in Envelope-I, he will be asked to provide it through CPP portal or email if
required. The tenderer shall upload the requisite clarification / documents within
time specified by AAI, failing which it shall be presumed that bidder does not have
anything to submit and bid shall be evaluated accordingly.

को के / के बारे CPP के से सूिचत
जाएगा ।

The intimation regarding acceptance/rejection of their bids will be intimated to the
tenderers through CPP portal.

िजन-िजन / का और मापदडं सही पाया जाएगा उनका
ई-बोली डाटा शीट गये ितिथ के अनुसार खोला जाएगा।) अगर िलफाफा  -



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-14

II को खोलने ितिथ तथा समय मे बदलाव होती है तो सीपीपी
से ितिथ सूिचत जाएगी( ।
Envelope-II containing financial bid of the tenders found to be meeting the technical
criteria and qualifying requirements shall be opened on date & time mentioned in
CRITICAL DATA SHEET. (In case the date and time for opening of Envelope-II
(Financial bid) is required to be changed, the same shall be intimated through CPP
Portal).

6. भारतीय को एक िनिवदा को करने या एक या सभी
आवेदन को कोई कारण बताएं िबना करने का अिधकार होगा।
AAI reserves the right or accept or reject any or all applications without assigning any
reasons. AAI also reserves the right to call off tender process at any stage without
assigning any reason.

7. उन को िनिवदा जारी करने का अिधकार रखता ह,ै

चल रही )  (का बराबर है और आमतौर पर खराब है और
एएआई या  / िवभाग के भी िवभाग िनरोधक /  / नामांतरण /
काला सूची जारी गया ह।ै सरकार Depts./PSUs/World Bank / ADB

8. भी ) के पहले या बाद  (
को करने का अिधकार रखते भी पर, आवेदक

कोई भी जानकारी / गलत / गलत पाए जाते या कुछ िवसंगित ह,ै जो को

घोिषत करता है तो एएआई करेगा:
क) के जमा गये बयाना रािशको कर िलया जायेगा।
ख) एएआई िनिवदा से रोक के िलए , अनुबंध के

अलावा या कानूनी शािमल है।
AAI reserve the right to disallow issue of tender document to working agencies whose
performance at ongoing project  (s) is below par and usually poor and has been issued
letter of restrain/Temporary / Permanent debarment/black listing by any department
of AAI or Central/State Govt. Depts./PSUs/World Bank/ADB etc. AAI reserve the right
to verify the credential submitted by the tenderer at any stage (before or after the
award the work). If at any stage, any information / documents submitted by the
applicant is found to be incorrect / false or have some discrepancy which
disqualifies the tenderer then AAI shall take the following action:
a) Forfeit the entire amount of EMD submitted by the tenderer.
b) The tenderers shall be liable for debarment from tendering in AAI, including

termination of the contract apart from any other appropriate contractual/legal
action.



A.A.I                                                                   C-NIL, I-NIL, O-NIL e-NIT-15

9. / उधम भागीदारी करने अनुमित ह।ै भी एक को दो
आवेदन/िनिवदा करने अनुमित है ।
Consortium / JV companies shall not be permitted. No single firm shall be permitted
to submit two separate applications.

10. के को वरीयता, तारीख को

भारत सरकार के के अनुसार दये होगी।
Purchase preference to Central Public Sector Undertaking shall be applicable as per
the directive of Govt. of India prevalent on the date of acceptance.

11.भारतीय और लघु ) MSE) को लागू ह।ै
Concessions to Indian Micro & Small Enterprises (MSEs) units is Not Applicable.

नोट : - तथा अंतर पाए जाने पर होगा ।
Note: - If there any discrepancy is observed in Hindi and English version, the English

version will be considered.

सहायक )अिभ . - िव/(Assistant General Manager (Engg-E)

कृते, भा.िव. /.For and on behalf of the Chairman

भारतीय  /Airports Authority of India

 : - ) ( )अिभ . - िवद्युत (उ. ., भारतीय ,
, गुड़गांव रोड़, नई -37

1. िनदेशक , भारतीय ,काँगड़ा  ,काँगड़ा।
2. उप . ) िवद्युत (उ. ., भारतीय ,

, गुड़गांव रोड़, नई  -37
3. सहायक ) िवद्युत (उ. ., भारतीय ,

, गुड़गांव रोड़, नई  -37
4. फाइल।

) (ना िनदेशक,आईआरआईएमएस,आईआरएनएसएस GSN
आईएसटीआरएसी / इसरो, - 560008

1. , पी .  .डी., ।
2. , सी.पी. .डी., िशमला ।
3. -िवद्युत-, बी.एस.एन.एल.,


		2022-05-25T12:59:14+0530
	eProcurement System for Central PSUs
	Preeti Beniwal




